

From: Freedom of Information
Sent: 11 November 2020 16:19
To:
Subject: Freedom of Information Response (Our Ref: K/20/378)

Dear

Freedom of Information Response (Our Ref: K/20/378)

Thank you for your clarified Freedom of Information (FOI) request dated 15 October 2020, reference K/20/378.

You originally wrote to us on 29 September 2020, as follows:

“I am writing to request information on the following undergraduate programmes provided by the University:

1. Any law or law-related degree (e.g law and business, law and sociology)
2. History and History joint subjects (e.g. history and politics)

For each of these courses, what is:

- a) The average numerical mark, for each degree course, attained in the overall final degree in the academic year 2019/2020 (taking into account all exams and coursework that contribute to the final degree mark)? For example, an average of 64, rather than 2:1.”

You provided the following clarification on 15 October 2020 regarding the definition of a “law-related degree”:

“We are generally interested in those course that would have a large Law component – looking at your courses online, probably the best option to capture this would be ‘Only courses with Law in the Programme Title’.

The University of Leeds holds this information, which is disclosed in the table below:

Programme title	Average numerical mark 2019/20
LLB-LAW 2 Year	63
LLB-LAW3Y with Study Abroad Year	69
LLB-LAW 3 Year	65
LLB-LAW/French	63
BA Economics and History (Ind)	71
BA English & History (Ind)	67
BA English & History (Int)	65
BA English & History	64
BA Geography and History (Int)	69
BA Geography and History	65

BA History	67
BA History & History of Art	63
BA History & Music (Int)	67
BA History & Music	69
BA History & Sociology (Ind)	69
BA History & Sociology (Int)	68
BA History & Sociology	65
BA Int Hist & Politics	66
BA International History & Politics (Ind)	70
BA International History & Politics (Int)	70
BA History (Ind)	67
BA History (Int)	70
BA History & Philosophy (Int)	65
BA Hist/Phil Sc & Philosophy	56
BA Hist/Phil Sc & Philosophy	66
BA History & Hist/Phil Science	66
BA History & Philosophy	61
BA Hist/Phil Sc & Theology & RS	69
BA Ancient History & History (Ind)	64
BA Ancient History & History (Int)	68
BA Ancient History & History	62
BA Asia Pacific & History	65
BA Chinese & History	66
BA Class Lit & History	63
BA French & History	59
BA German & History	67
BA History & Italian A	71
BA History & Italian B	63
BA History & Russian Civ	64
BA History & Russian A	69
BA History & Spanish	67

We hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions about this email, however, please do not hesitate to contact us on foi@leeds.ac.uk

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you can request an Internal Review. Requests for Internal Review should be made in writing using the following contact information:

Post: Mr D Wardle
Deputy Secretary
The University of Leeds
Leeds
LS2 9JT

Email: foi@leeds.ac.uk

Requests for Internal Review should be submitted within 40 working days of receiving the University's response to your request. Further information about how the University manages Freedom of Information requests and about our complaints procedure is also available on our website (www.leeds.ac.uk).

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the review/complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Kind regards

Chloe Wilkins

Freedom of Information Officer

Secretariat

University of Leeds